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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q' ty Asﬁgl 7
A-1 01-002A-380A Arm ok 1
A2 01-003A-380A Cylinderical Bed W= 1
A-3 01-004A-380A Base W] o] &~ 1
A-4 01-011A-3800 Face Plate 7t 1
A-5 SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) Fo] ] A-2AH9/64” n=40) 1
A-6 01-030C-3800 Lock Pin For Face Plate Hy vA 7 1
A7 01-024A-3800 Arm Thread Guide (A) Al (A) 1
A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 2 gz AR9/64” n=40) 1
A-9 01-025A-3800 Arm Thread Guide (B) Ao (B) 1
A-10 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 0 3 27 AH9/64” n=40) 1
A1l 01-026A-3300 Arm Thread Guide (C) A (C) 1
A-12 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) S g =P AH9/64” n=40) 1
A-13 01-027A-3800 Arm Thread Guide (D) A (D) 1
A-14 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) S JFZIPPIAH9/64” n=40) 1
A-15 40-001A-3800 Thread Tension Adjusting Equipment Assy | A %A A=x 1Set
A-15-1 40-101A-33800 Lower Plate For A-15 AzA AR Ex 1
A-15-2 40-104A-3800 Thread Tension Release Plate Az AA] ol 1
A-15-3 40-103S-3800 Set Screw For A-15-2 AzA A= HAAb 2
A-15-4 40-102A-3800 Spring For A-15-2 Az A= A~z 1
A-15-5 40-111G-3800 Thread Take-Up Lever Spring w57 2] (KM-380) 1
A-15-6 40-105A-3800 Guide For A-15-5 AzA 3 1
A-15-7 40-106A-3800 Stopper Screw A-15-6 AlzA w3 FAb 1
A-15-8 | 40-111A-3800 Thread Adjusting Equipment Shaft | A4 A= =(d]) 1 A-LS
A-15-9 40-108A-3800 Nut For A-15-8 AzA A= 2AJE 1 Ass'y
A-15-10 | 40-109A-3800 Disc For Thread Guide Az AA 2
A-15-11 | 40-110A-3800 Pushing Plate For A-15-10 Az Az vy 1
A-15-12 40-107A-3800 Adjusting Shaft For Thread Tension | A %A AA &(4%) 1
A-15-13 | 40-333G-3800 Adjusting Spring For Thread Tension Al 222 (KM-380) 1
A-15-14 | 40-108A-3800 Nut For A-15-12 AzA A= 2AJE 1
A-15-15 | 40-112A-3800 Stopper Pin For A-15-10 AzA 3AAQ) 1
A-15-16 | 40-113A-3800 Pin For A-15-1 AzA 3AA2) 1
A-16 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) AL 71 7HPAR(11/64” n=40) 1
A-17 SC-0352-7400 Screw (3/16” n=28) FFe}E R A FHUAL(3/16” n=28) 1
A-18 01-019C-7400 Stopper For A-15-15 Az AR A& 1
A-19 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) PE 1@1& TAAHE) (/6 n=40) 1
A-20 01-127A-1230 Three Hole Thread Guide Eyelet Al Aldel (%) 1
A-20-1 01-015A-1230 Three Hole Thread Guide Eyelet A7 Ade 1
A-21 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-20 AT Al o] JE 1
A-22 01-019A-3800 Cover For Take-Up Lever Al 7] A9 1
A-23 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Q57 AAH11/64" n=40) 2
A-24 01-017A-3800 Oil Tank Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever | AN 7] F& ©1= ﬂrﬂ 1
A-25 01-007R-8130 Oil Tank Plug For Thread Take-Up Lever 312 v}7 (Hole) 1
A-26 01-018M-3800 Oil Tank Packing For Thread Take-Up Lever | A 7] G5 &= 7] 1
A-27 44-008M-3800 Oil Tank Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever AR 7] F§ AE 1
A28 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) AN 7| 7PAR11/64” n=40) 3
A-29 01-016A-3800 Top Cover =7 1
A-30 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7tapxke] FAH11/64” n=40) 2
A-31 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin A 1
A-32 01-027C-1230 Set Screw For A-31 AT Aol YE 1
A-33 01-012A-3800 Rear Cover = =7 1
A-34 SC-0365-3710 Screw (3/16” n=32) WAt ALED (3/16° n=32) | 2
A-35 01-007 A-3800 Lower Shaft Cover s=AH] 1
A-36 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Wz AE) (964 n=40) | 2
A-37 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark A vl=a () 1
A-38 01-029A-330A A Model Mark EEEE] 1
A-39 01-029M-380B B Model Mark .‘}_Ei_]“}” 1
A-40 01-013A-380A A Bed Cover Ass'y = A (= 1
A-41 SC-0505-3710 A Screw (9/64” n=40) ‘E{}‘q“ﬁﬂ'ﬁ}‘/}/\} A (964 n=40) | 1
A-42 01-022A-380A A Base For A-45 vl=3k 93] 1
A-43 SC-0309-3800 A Screw (9/64” n=40) whs k3 5‘\/]—/\}A (964" n=40) [ 2
A-44 SC-0309-3800 A Screw (9/64” n=40) HA He] BE(9/64° n=40) 2
A-45 01-020A-380A A Needle Plate Ele 1
A-46 SC-0189-330A A Screw (11/64” n=40) a]»—#aﬁ»p} 11/64” n=40) 2
A-47 01-013A-380B B Bed Cover Ass'y W =AH(X) 1
A-48 20-002A-380B B Binder Supporting Screw shif 2] BE 2
A-49 20-002C-380B B Binder Supporting Screw Nut shi A U E 2
A-50 01-022A-380B B Base For A-52 v whA 1
A-51 SC-0145-3300 B Screw (9/64” n=40) WRs3H uE UL B9/64 n=40) | 4
A-52 01-020A-380B B Needle Plate vl=3k 1
A-53 SC-0501-2302 B Screw (11/64” n = 40) A3 7171 AR11/64” n=40) 2
A-54 01-015A-3800 Hook Cover 2 7y 1
A-55 01-034M-7400 Machine Number Plate Hs 3 1
NOTE: A-56 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-55 H3 37 3 2
A-57 01-015C-3400 0il Hole Plug For Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) | AbS 3321 F4 F9upl 1
A-58 01-008A-3300 Latch T3 3144 1
A=KM-380A A-59 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw For A-58 2 293 chxt 1
B=KM-380B A-60 01-010C-3800 Washer For A-58 E e LS| 1
A-61 01-009A-3800 Thumb Screw For A-58 TE 39X JH|EE 1
A-62 01-005A-380A Bed Hinge Ass'y W =312 (%) 1
A-63 SC-0325-3800 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W] =31 2] HFAHMS X 1.25) 8
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NOTE:

A=KM-380A
B=KM-380B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
B-1 02-101A-3800 Main Shaft Ap 1
B-2 02-104A-3800 Front Bushing For B-1 Ab&= o) LA 1
B-3 02-009M-7400 Oil Felt For B-2 Az ok 2A dE 1
B-4 02-105A-3800 Center Bushing For B-1 Ab& 2 A 1
B-5 02-009M-7400 Oil Felt For B-4 Az ok 2A AE 1
B-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A Z2A) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 2
B-7 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar Az 7)et 1
B-8 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-9 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A} Z7) o] (SA}) 1
B-10 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-11 02-106A-3800 Rear Bushing For B-1 Ay & A 1
B-12 44-006M-3800 Oil Felt For B-11 AE F 2 F5 4= 1
B-13 02-006A-3400 Pulley Zg 1
B-14 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64" n=28) E32| 1A YAH15/64" n=28) 2
B-15 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16” n=24) Z 2 Z A (5/16" n=24) 1
B-16 02-102A-3800 Counterweight 2] =70 1
B-17 SC-0535-3710 Screw (9/32" n=28) RGN (9/32" n=28) 1
B-18 SC-0148-2302 Screw (9/32" n=28) A YUAHB) (9/32" n=28) 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 1
B-20 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A 712 1AFAH1/4 n=40) 1
B-21 04-005A-3800 Shaft For B-23 s =93 &= 1
B-22 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-23 04-008A-5607 Crank For B-32 s =A== 1
B-24 02-103A-7400 Holder For B-25 A7) #bo] 1
B-25 08-101A-3800 Thread Take-Up Lever A=) 7] 1
B-26 08-002A-3800 Hinge Pin For B-25 A7) 3= = 1
B-27 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-28 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A Z2 ) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-29 04-103A-3800 Needle Bar Holder vl Fho) 1
B-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 2
B-31 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) HAFAH9/64" n=40) 1
B-32 04-101A-3800 Needle Bar vl 1
B-33 04-002A-3800 Thread Guide For B-32 vl Al 1
B-34 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8" n=44) Fio] Wzt ZeaH1/8 n=44) 1
B-35 Needle vl 1
B-36 15-029A-3800 Needle Bar Frame vl 3 1
B-37 15-030P-3800 Hinge Pin For B-36 vl =g 9 3|9 1
B-38 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-39 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A Z2A) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-40 15-031A-3800 Guide For B-36 st 89 gk 1
B-41 SC-0180-3800 Screw (11/64” n=40) vt 349 i EAWAHLY6 n=40) | 1
B-42 15-128A-3800 Block For B-36 vt 9 29 1
B-43 15-027A-3800 Shaft For B-42 vt Y 29 & 1
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NOTE:

A=KM-380A
B=KM-380B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
B-44 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16" n=32) 93] Y E(3/16" n=32) 1
B-45 15-025A-3800 Driving Shaft Crank (Front) 2EE FHA(A) 1
B-46 15-026P-3800 Fixed Pin For B-45 2EE FHI(H) A 1
B-47 15-124A-3800 Needle Bar Frame Driving Shaft vl 93 o5 = 1
B-48 15-123A-3800 Driving Shaft Crank (Rear) LEE FHFH(F 1
B-49 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) EZAFYAH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-50 06-020S-3800 Stud For B-52 gy =3 AAh}A} 1
B-51 06-003C-7400 E-Ring For B-50 gol= 47| XA EF(47) 1
B-52 15-122A-3800 Driving Shaft Connecting Rod LEE JdHAE= 1
B-53 44-001A-3800 Gear Case Ass'y 7o) Ao)A(Z) 1
B-54 03-013R-3710 Oil Seal (B) 2 d4(B) 1
B-55 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) FHPIAHS) (9/64" n=40) 2
B-56 03-011A-3800 Upright Shaft Qe 1
B-57 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear == A7) (FAH) 1
B-58 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) Bo] WEuAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-59 03-102A-3800 Upper Bushing For B-56 9l AFRA] 1
B-60 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A Z2A) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-61 03-103A-3800 Lower Bushing For B-56 9l 3RAl 1
B-62 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) M Z2A) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-63 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear dZ 3711 (FAh) 1
B-64 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-65 07-001A-380A A Lower Shaft &} 1
B-66 07-101A-380B B Lower Shaft 3} 1
B-67 07-003A-380B B Collar For B-66 3= 7= 1
B-68 SC-0111-380B B Screw (9/64” n=40) ] o] T HPAH9/64” n=40) 2
B-69 02-214A-1230 Lower Shift Gear 3l S7] o] (FAh) 1
B-70 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 1
B-71 07-003A-3800 Rear Bushing For B-65 5l S 5Al 1
B-72 44-007M-3800 Oil Felt For B-71 3% URA FH A= 1
B-73 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A Z2A) AV AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-74 07-002A-380A Front Bushing For B-65 5l oryAl 1
B-74-1 | 07-002A-380B Front Bushing For B-65 5l oryAl 1
B-75 44-007M-3800 Oil Felt For B-65 515 ARA F4 A= 1
B-76 06-140A-3800 A Holder(A) For B-77 Arsl %= 7 zho|(A) 1
B-77 06-039A-3800 A Feed Driving Cam 5l 7 1
B-78 06-141A-3800 A Holder(B) For B-77 Arsl 2= 7 zho|(B) 1
B-79 06-042A-3800 A Cover For B-78 Asl = 7 zhe)(C) 1
B-80 06-043C-3800 A Stopper Pin For B-78 st %5 7 o] AEH(4x0) | 2
B-81 SC-0335-3800 A Screw (3/16” n=32) A8l a oL AH(3/16” n=32) | 2
B-82 07-004A-3800 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}a} 1
B-83 07-105A-2700 Bobbin R 1
B-84 07-005A-3800 Bobbin Case Bl Aol A 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
C-1 05-302A-3800 Presser Bar = 1
C-2 05-101A-380A A Sub Presser Foot 2 1
C-3 05-101A-380B B Sub Presser Foot 2 1
C-4 SC-0315-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) = FHEEUAL(9/64” n=40) 1
C-5 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16” n=20) = 2 -4 UAH9/16” n=20) 1
C-6 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16" n=20) oF 2 AV E(9/16” n=20) 1
c-7 05-004A-3800 Presser Regulation Spring gz A~z 1
C-8 05-102A-3800 Presser Bar Bracket IR 1
C-9 05-005S-1230 Presser Bar Guide Bracket 2 Zo] AL 1
C-10 05-005S-7400 Hold Stud For C-8 == ga]7] chix} 1
C-11 40-004G-3800 Return Spring For C-12 ALF7] g A= 1
C-12 40-002A-3800 Thread Tension Release Ass'y A=F7)(%) 1
C-13 05-109A-3800 Bushing For C-1 =g 24 1
C-14 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 1) o] =7 A AH15/64" n=28) 1
C-15 15-115A-3800 Upper Feed Presser Bar Aol &= A Fuk 1
C-16 15-033A-380A A Upper Feed Presser Foot Atg| ol = - Zuk 1
C-17 15-033A-380B B Upper Feed Presser Foot Atg| ol = - Fuk 1
C-18 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) Al 271} AH11/64" n=40) 1
C-19 15-018A-3800 Pressure Adjusting Pole Ass'y Ald]ol = = FuE gle] B 1
C-20 15-019G-3800 Pressure Spring For C-16 Aijole 2k gk Asa) 1
Cc-21 SC-0343-3800 Screw (15/64” n=28) Asjo|c w2 28U/ n=%) | 1
C-22 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) 5945 2ECh} AR E(15/64 n=2) 1
C-23 15-114A-3800 Driving Link For C-16 Adel= 533 1
C-24 15-117A-3800 Guide Block For C-15 Are) o] = 2uk ol B 1
C-25 15-123A-5607 Guide Plate For C-15 by Q) TH(K2555) 1
C-26 01-017W-1600 Washer For C-27 AE7 F oA 2
Cc-27 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 7ha}ato|UAH(11/64” n=40) 2
C-28 05-006A-3800 Guide For C-34 e i 1
C-29 05-008C-3800 Roller Guide Frame 28 o 1
C-30 01-023C-3710 Washer For C-29 A (¢5) 2
C-31 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Eurd 3@ aguaH3/16" n=32) 4
Cc-32 05-003A-3800 Roller Shaft For C-8 2 HEpl 289 & 1
C-33 05-004P-3800 Fixed Pin For Roller Shaft 258EF 31X ¥ 1
C-34 15-112A-3800 Connecting Link For C-16 Atglol = - Tut AAHEH 1
C-35 06-020C-7400 E-Ring ($6) EZ(46) 1
C-36 05-005A-3800 Roller For C-8 FEd Bl 28 1
C-37 15-013A-3800 Shaft For C-34 Agole 3t o44 =% 1
C-38 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) 2zYA o] 2UARIE(11/64" n=40) 1
C-39 15-110A-3800 Upper Feed Connecting Link AHdjol= A=A 1
C-40 15-011S-3800 Stud For C-39 Al ol = dAZY I A} 1
C-41 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4” n=40) 59eE=x2d 2YE(1/4 n=40) 1
C-42 GP-010500-00 Upper Feed Driving Shaft A3t 535 1
C-43 15-109A-3800 Bushing For C-42 At $5= 1A 2
C-44 15-203A-3800 Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Crank | Ab8} $-% === 1
C-45 SC-0140-5607 Screw (1/4” n=24) A5 AR AZYAL1/4 n=24) 1
C-46 15-007 A-5607 Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Shaft | AFs} % A= 1
C-47 15-206A-3800 Bushing For B-46 At 5 2A4F 1A 1
C-48 11-009A-5607 Washing For C-46 Al 5 2A2E 71 1
C-49 SN-0116-3400 Nut (3/16" n=32) L T E(3/16" n=32) 1
C-50 15-202A-3800 Rod For C-53 At &% W 3= 1
C-51 44-023M-3400 Oil Felt For C-50 AN A FE R AE| 1
C-52 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For C-51 AAslis A F= gkl 1
C-53 15-101A-3800 Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Cam O 1
C-54 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) ¥ HEJAH(1/4” n=40) 2
C-55 05-006A~7400 Presser Bar Lifter FEd £97] 1
C-56 05-009P-3800 Hinge Pin For C-55 FEd &E7] I9A9 1
C-57 43-101A-3800 Knee Lifting Lever 72 29 9 1
C-58 43-0015-3400 Hinge Screw For C-57 T2 23 4y IA A} 1
C-59 43-003A-3400 Connection Holder T2 g2y zlo) 1
C-60 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-59 T2 2% chixl 1
C-61 43-004A-3800 Knee Lifting Lod 72 29y 1
C-62 SN-0119-1230 Nut (3/16" n=28) A4 &E24 AR E(3/16° n=2) 1
C-63 05-021A-7400 Collar For C-61 7= g9x gle) 1
NOTE: C-64 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) Q1 %27t} AH11/64” n=40) 1
C-65 43-003G-3800 Spring For C-57 72 29y ~xd 1
A=KM-380A C-66 01-023C-3710 Washer For C-65 (45 1
B=KM-380B C-67 40-003C-3800 Shaft For C-12 A=F7] = 1
C-68 15-026W-3400 Washer Ael$-F A= 944 1
C-69 05-002C-380A Safety Guard HA lel= 1
C-70 05-002C-380B Safety Guard S 7lel= 1
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Lower Feed Mechanism
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SunLhtar

SC-0509-1230

Screw (15/64" n=28)

AH15/64" n=28)

o:

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:‘T bly

-1 06-116A-380A A Feed Locker Shaft S|
-2 06-116A-380B B Feed Locker Shaft Bz
-3 06-018A-3800 Collar For D-1 34 7}
-4 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64° n=40) 3} o 2 Al TAVAF11/64 n=40)
-5 SC-0200-3800 Screw (11/64" n=40) 292 A UAL(11/64” n=40)
-6 06-021A-3800 Feed Bar Crank IR RELE]
-7 SC-0201-1230 Screw (5/16° n=24) A7) 80k 1R TAYAHG/16" n=24)
-8 06-045A-3800 A Feed Bar Crank Block B vz a3 29
-9 06-032A-380A A Feed Bar Slide Block(A) B 9z B2
-10 06-032A-380B B Feed Bar Slide Block(B) B 9z 22
-11 06-031A-380A A Block Stud For D-14 B w22 =
-12 06-031A-380B B Block Stud For D-14 E1] vz By =
-13 06-033M-3800 A E-Ring For D-11 B w23 = E8(43)
-14 06-023A-3800 Feed Bar E 93
15 06-034C-3800 A Stopper For D-14 = w3 A
-16 06-036W-3800 A Feed Dog Adjusting Washer B o] x4 A
17 06-035C—-3800 A Nut For D-15 = 0 289 JE
-18 06-037A-380A A Feed Dog 54
-19 06-037A-380B B Feed Dog E1]
20 SC-0138-3800 Screw (1/87 n=44) EUFAHL/8 n=44)
21 06-024A-3800 Hinge Stud For D-14 ] vk sl =
22 06-0255-3800 A Screw For D21 =0 urx 31X AT
-23 SC-0179-3710 B Screw (11/64° n=40) SEADYAH11/64" n=40)
24 06-026G-3800 A Tension Spring For D-21 B 9k3] 32 el AxE)
-25 01-014G-380A A Spring For Bed Cover W= A AxE
-26 01-014G-380B B Spring For Bed Cover W= A AxE
=27 06-027 W-3800 Washer For D-21 U 91 A= 914
-28 SC-0198-3800 Screw (9/64° n=40) EUARIA 20 M TAYAHY/ n=40)
-29 06-029G-3800 A Feed Bar Bat Spring E] 9z "’ A
=30 SC-0138-3800 A Screw (1/87 n=44) EUZAH1/8 n=44)
31 06-030A-3800 A Support Stud For D29 Tu] WAl AxE AA=
-32 15-121A-3800 Needle Bar Frame Driving Crank st 3 8% I3
-33 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) FUNHE 0 AVAHI5/64" n=28)
-34 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64° n=28) ARt FHIAH15/64" n=28)
-35 06-020S-3800 Stud For D-32 3 =83 94 it
-36 06-003C-7400 E-Ring For D-35 o]z 47| 1A EY(47)
-3 06-119A-3800 Crank For D-1 EEEEIEL EX
-3 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) FUUH S 0 AVAHI5/64" n=28)
- SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64° n=28) AR vt FHIAH15/64" n=28)

06-0205-3800 Stud For D-37 Zaly =92 94 A
- 06-003C-7400 E-Ring For D-40 Sel= 247] 37 1 (47)
- 06-102A-3800 Y-Rod flo]F =
- 06-102A-3400 Connecting Ring For D-42 DRERCER
= 44-018M-3400 Oil Felt For D-43 sfo|2E dAde FodE
- 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-44 Astes A £ §AA]
= 06-101A-3800 Feed Cam dol=

9]
9]

06-107A-3800

Feed Link

06-009S-3800

Connecting Stud For D-48

[\l

It
e
ol ot o2 [ iy
K

2o

=
o

A= P

SN-0107-1230

Nut (9/32" n=28)

rj] © 7] L]-I\}L‘]E(Q/gzﬂ n=2)

3
==
2|
i
:

06-0085-3800

Connecting Stud For D-50

Sol= 247] A% bt

SN-0107-1230

Nut (9/32" n=28)

3 =247 92t AR E(9/32" n=2)

06-003A-3800

Feed Regulator

06-005A-3800

Shaft For D-53

g ol= A 7] (K1465)
slol= 247] &

06-004A-3800

Attach Frame For D-53

o= 247] #2 49

SC-0500-7400

Screw (15/64° n=28)

T F AF15/64" n=28)

SC-0534-4125

Screw (15/64" n=28)

Fio] ST AL ANI5/61 n=28)

NOTE:

A=KM-380A
B=KM-380B

06-139C-1600

Suspension Bracket

EREL RSV D

UUUOUOUUUUUUOUUUUOUUUUOUUUUOUOUUUUUUOUU?UOUUUUOUUUUOUOUUUUUUOUUUUOUUUUOUUUUOUOU

OO [N U= [ W[ | | O[O0 NSO | W N[ (OO0 [N DO [N |00 Ok |W( N[ OO |00

- SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64 n=28) EZFAFYHAH(15/64" n=28)
X 06-014A-3800 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft tlo]d =

- 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-59 ERNREIE)

- 06-026P-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Pin t}o]ot Il

— 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring tlo]at AxE]

~ 06-015C-3800 Length Control Dial tlolot FA} A AT

- SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16° n=28) ol A AH3/16” n=28)

-6 16-014C-3710 Connecting Link For D-53 AAH=a

-6 16-015S-3710 Hinge Screw For D-65 B

6 06-111A-3800 Crank For D-58 EREEEELE]

6 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16° n=28) S =8 A1) 1FAHE/16 n=2)
-6 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) EIZHFAF(15/64" n=28)
=7 06-112A-3800 Shaft For D-72 ERIERE

=7 06-053W-1230 Corrugated Washer For D-70 A A

-7 06-050A-1230 Reverse Feed Control Lever =R

-7 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16° n=32) AR u} T A FAH3/16” n=32)
-7 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16° n=32) e Al AFE/167 n=32)
-7 06-013G-3800 Spring For D-72 Azl H A=

-7 06-040S-1600 Adjusting Screw For D-75 223 Zo] & A}

-7 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) 2327 o] FUAR E(11/64” n=40)
7

7!

SC-0497-1230

Screw (3/16° n=28)
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Lubrication
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-380A
B=KM-380B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
E-1 44-002A-3800 Oil Tank Ass’y 29 ®#B= (%) 1
E-2 44-013C-3800 Packing For E-1 29 == 97 1
E-3 44-003A-3800 Pushing Plate Ass’y 29 "¥=3 223 () 1
E-4 44-012R-7400 Rubber Cap For Oil Tank F67 "l 1
E-5 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Q=7 HAl (11/64° n=40) 4
E-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick e Alx] 1
E-7 44-012C-1230 0Oil Return Tube gF ol 1
E-8 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 AlA 1
E-9 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 vlo|xz 1
E-10 44-011C-7400 0il Wick Holder For E-6, 8 A e A9 1
E-11 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Ept A% TV (&) (964 n=40) | 1
E-12 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2 Az 1
E-13 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube S e 4 1
E-14 44-004A-3800 Wick Holder For E-13 = Ases W RE AR |1
E-15 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 Az 1
E-16 44-012C-1230 0Oil Return Tube 357 Fol= 1
E-17 44-110A-3400 Wick Holder For E-16 o= 3 §AA o) 1
E-18 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) wazd Fppab (3 (964 n=40) | 1
E-19 44-011C-7400 Oil Wick Holder For E-12, 16 +AdE 39 1
E-20 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) E7h} 243 TAME (&) @64 n=40) | 1
E-21 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick 2d A 1
E-22 44-012C-1230 0Oil Return Tube g5 Jholx 1
E-23 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For E-22 AEezto] Az 1
E-24 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 2d AA 1
E-25 44-124C-3400 Oil Wick Holder For E-24 slo] 2= QA4 FAlFtol 1
E-26 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) FhE A% DAL (&) 964 n=40) | 1
E-27 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2o Al 1
E-28 44-010A-3800 0il Stopper Plate w7 b 1
E-29 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Bk 243 DAL (&) (964 n=40) | 1
E-30 44-009A-3800 0il Pipe For B-71 3% F A T Tl (6%65) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n bly
F-1 91-006C-2700 Head Cover wAA () 1
F-2 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box A A E] vt 1
F-3 91-011C-1230 Oiler &=} 1
F-4 91-005R-3800 Cushion Rubber (2) HlolB Ag A 1% 2
F-5 91-007 A-2302 Thread Stand Assy Alg| o] (&) 1
F-6 91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) =gloly (W) 1
F-7 91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) =glol¥ (&, 4) 1
F-8 91-002C-3800 Spanner (910) A9 1
F-9 91-001C-3800 L-Wrench (4mm) =] (4mm) 1
F-10 07-105A-2700 Bobbin Bl 4
F-11 91-006C-3800 Spanner B Ax9 224 1
F-12 Nail p-8 5
F-13 Needle Hls 1
F-14 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A7F7] (%) 1
F-15 SC-0143-3800 Screw (M6X 1.0) THE pABE (M6X10) 4
F-16 09-034W-7400 Washer For Locking Bolt A AR 4
F-17 SN-0102-3800 Nut (M6X1.0) TR gAY E (M6X10) 4
F-18 60-101A-3800 Belt Cover Ass'y WEAW () 1
F-19 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 2gx FhlA} (9/64° n=40) | 3
F-20 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) ElelA TAVAL (11/64° n=40) 2
F-21 44-011A-3800 0Oil Pan S5 (=AF) 1
F-22 43-105A-3800 Knee Lifting Chain Ass'y TE2gZE () 1
F-23 91-007C-3800 A Cloth Guide Attachment Ass'y AF(Z) 1Set
F-23-1 91-112A-3800 A Cloth Guide AT 1
F-23-2 91-113A-3800 A Set Screw For F-23-1 A AL 2
F-23-3 91-114A-3800 A Washer For F-23-2 A2 2
F-23-4 91-101A-3800 A Guide Roller A3 =29 1
F-23-5 91-102A-3800 A Stud For F-23-4 At 228 thiab 1
F-23-6 91-105A-3800 A Attach Body For F-23-1 AT 2A v 1
F-23-7 91-103A-3800 A Stopper For F-23-6 A BA AE3 B 1 F-23
F-23-8 91-106A-3800 A Stopper Set Pin A&7 I 1 Ass'y
F-23-9 91-104A-3800 A Return Spring AT QA Az 1
F-23-10 | 91-107A-3800 A Adjusting Screw For F-23-1 Ax=ZE Aol Ak 1
F-23-11 | 91-108A-3800 A Spring For F-23-1 AT = Az 1
F-23-12 | 91-109A-3800 A Connecting Shaft For F-23 AF BE = 1
F-23-13 | 91-110A-3800 A Adjusting Guide For F-23-1 A+ BakAH 1
F-23-14 | 91-115A-3800 A Adjusting Screw For F-23-1 A BEpA i 1
F-24 SC-0500-7400 A Screw (15/64" n=28) ZAFAH15/64" n=28) 2
F-25 91-002W-7600 A Washer For F-24 A3 Al 9k 2
F-26 43-006A-3800 Knee Lifting Support Ass’y Feukx (x) 1
F-27 43-107C-3800 Knee Lifting Shaft Eukz = 1
F-28 43-108C-3800 Bracket For F-24 Lz o= vl 2
F-29 43-109C-3800 Knee Lifting Stopper T 2e3 AEy 1
F-30 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) FeukAE 1A} (5/16° n=18) 1
F-31 43-113C-3800 Crank For F-29 nzoaE A4z FY= 1
F-32 43-112C-3800 Knee Lifting Chain Connection Loop | 223 % 9244 1 F-26
F-33 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) menkZ AUAL (5/16° n=18) 2 Assy
F-34 43-118C-3800 Connecting Crank For F-26 HeautxE A44 FH= 1
F-35 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) Tk E 7} (5/16° n=18) | 2
F-36 43-111C-3800 Knee Support Shaft rTeeyx 1
F-37 43-103C-3800 Holder Plate For F-36 TEukz yRxlo] It 1
F-38 43-101R-3800 Knee Support Rubber Teukx g 1
F-39 43-105C-3800 Holder For F-35 meukx) 8ate] % & 1
F-40 43-1085-1230 Fixed Screw F-37 zewkz gAYz HUAL 1
F-41 43-010G-3400 Knee Support Rubber Tension Spring e 3 g Az 1
F-42 91-002S-3400 Screw For F-25 E=REPY 4
NOTE: F-43 20-004C-380B B Tape Guide Bl o] = gy 1
F-44 SC-0176-1230 B Screw (11/64” n=40) st&7le} TAVA} (11/64° n=40) 1
A=KM-380A F-45 20-001A-380B B Tape Stand Ass'y Hlo]Z ZLo] (%) 1Set
B=KM-380B F-46 91-001S-3400 B Screw For F-42 ERSWNI 3
F-47 91-008C-1230 Oiler EXEY] 1
F-48 60-201A-3800 Belt Cover Ass'y WEAW () 1Set
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=8 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 A-62 01-005A-380A Bed Hinge Ass'y Substitution 99. 12 01-005A-3800 99. 4/4
2 F-1 91-006C-2700 Head Cover Substitution 00. 3 91-013C-1230 00. 1/4
3 C-22 SN-0105-4000 Nut (15/64" n=28) Substitution 00. 10 SN-0107-4000
4 c-27 SC-0174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) Arm | Substitution 00. 10 SC-0174-4124
5 A-9 SC-0363-3710 Thread Guide (B) Substitution 01 11 SC-0365-4118
6 A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0120-2118
7 A-10 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0120-2118
8 A-12 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0120-2118
9 A-14 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0120-2118
10 A-16 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01 11 SC-0175-4522
11 A-17 SC-0352-7400 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0352-4515
12 A-19 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
13 | A20 01-127A-1230 gﬁgz g;ﬁe?hread Substitution 0L 11 01-015A-1230
14 | A-201 01-015A-1230 Lhree g;’le‘i‘e?hfead Substitution 0L 11

15 A-23 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0179-4125
16 A-28 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0175-4522
17 A-30 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0498-4122
18 A-34 SC-0365-3710 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0365-4118
19 A-36 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Use Only For B-Type 01. 11 SC-0365-4118
20 A-41 SC-0505-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Additional Parts 01 11 SC-0505-4120
21 A-43 SC-0309-3800 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0309-4120
22 A-46 SC-0189-380A Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0189-4120
23 A-51 SC-0145-3800 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0145-4114
24 | A-53 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0501-4120
25 A-63 SC-0325-3800 Screw (M8X1.25) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0325-4113
26 B-1 02-101A-3800 Main Shaft Substitution 01. 11 02-001A-3800
27 B-2 02-104A-3800 Front Bushing For B-1 | Substitution 01. 11 02-004A-3800
28 B-4 02-105A-3800 Center Bushing For B-1 | Substitution 01. 11 02-005A-3800
29 B-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0507-4515
30 B-7 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar Substitution 01. 11 02-022A-1230
31 B-11 02-106A-3800 Rear Bushing For B-1 | Substitution 01. 11 02-006A-3800
32 B-14 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0150-4122
33 B-15 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16" n=24) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0188-4124
34 B-16 02-102A-3800 Counterweight Substitution 01. 11 02-002A-3800
35 B-17 SC-0535-3710 Screw (9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0535-4325
36 B-18 SC-0148-2302 Screw (9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0148-4515
37 B-20 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0504-4515
38 B-24 02-103A-7400 Holder For B-25 Substitution 01. 11 02-003A-7400
39 B-25 08-101A-3800 Thread Take-Up Lever | Use Only for B-Type 01. 11 08-001A-3800
40 B-28 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Additional Parts 01. 11 SC-0507-4515

NOTE )
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=8 2AE
Changed Parts List
No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
4 B-29 04-103A-3800 Needle Bar Holder Substitution 99. 12 04-003A-3800
42 B-31 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 00. 3 SC-0158-4122
43 B-39 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 00. 10 SC-0507-4515
44 | B-41 SC-0180-3800 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 00. 10 SC-0180-4111
45 B-44 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 11 SN-0115-4000
46 | B-47 15-124A-3800 gifﬁfg%a}fagmme Substitution 0L 11 15-024A-3800
47 | B-48 15-123A-3800 grr;‘r’jl‘gg(%};% Substitution 0L 11 15-023A-3800
48 B-49 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0500-4125
19 | B52 15-122A-3800 Bgégcgﬁigago 4 Substitution oL 11 15-022A-3800
50 | B-55 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0528-4125
51 B-59 03-102A-3800 Upper Bushing For B-56| Substitution 01. 11 03-002A-3800
52 B-60 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515
53 B-61 03-103A-3800 Lower Bushing For B-56| Substitution 01. 11 03-003A-3800
54 | B-62 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0507-4515
55 B-66 07-101A-380B Lower Shaft Substitution 01. 11 07-001A-380B
56 B-68 SC-0111-380B | Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01 11 SC-0111-4515
57 B-73 SC-0507-1230 0Oil Felt For B-71 Substitution 01. 11 SC-0507-4515
58 B-81 SC-0335-3800 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0335-4122
59 B-83 07-105A-2700 Bobbin Substitution 01. 11 07-008A-1230
60 C-1 05-302A-3800 Presser Bar Substitution 01. 11 05-202A-3800
61 C-4 SC-0315-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01 11 SC-0315-4122
62 Cc-5 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/64” n=20) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0367-4322
63 C-6 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16” n=20) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0100-4000
64 C-8 05-102A-3800 Presser Bar Bracket Substitution 01. 11 05-002A-3800
65 C-13 05-109A-3800 Bushing For C-1 Substitution 01. 11 05-009A-3800
66 C-14 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01 11 SC-0509-4515
67 c-15 15-115A-3800 Upper Feed Thread Bar | Substitution 01. 11 15-015A-3800
68 c-18 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0128-4118
69 Cc-21 SC-0343-3800 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0343-4122
70 Cc-22 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SN-0105-4000
71 C-23 15-114A-3800 Driving Link For C-16 | Substitution 01. 11 15-014A-3800
72 c-27 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0174-4122
73 C-31 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0307-4122
74 | C-34 15-112A-3800 82?%19“1“% Link For | gupstitution oL 11 15-012A-3800
75 C-38 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SN-0101-4000
76 C-39 15-110A-3800 Eﬁ?{er Feed Connecting | Substitution 01. 11 15-010A-3800
77 Cc-41 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0116-4000
78 | c-42 15-108A-3800 | gpmer Feed Driving Substitution 0L 11 15-008A-3800
79 C-43 15-109A-3800 Bushing For C-42 Substitution 01. 11 15-009A-3800
80 C-44 15-103A-3800 Hgﬁ;e;tiggeegr{;gﬁing Substitution 0L 11 15-003A-3800
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81 C-45 SC-0334-3800 Screw (1/4” n=24) Substitution 99. 12 SC-0334-4111
82 C-47 15-106A-3800 Bushing For B-46 Substitution 00. 3 15-006A-3800
83 C-49 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16” n=32) Substitution 00. 10 SN-0115-4000
84 C-50 15-102A-3800 Rod For C-53 Substitution 00. 10 15-002A-3800
8 | C-53 15-101A-3800 ggcigtrfceegahifﬁng Substitution 0L 11 15-001A-3800
86 C-62 SN-0119-1230 Nut (3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SN-0119-4000
87 C-64 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0128-4118
88 D-1 06-116A-380A Feed Locker Shaft Substitution 0L 11 06-016A-380A
89 D-2 06-116A-380B Feed Locker Shaft Substitution 0L 11 06-016A-380B
90 D-4 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01 11 SC-0104-4517
91 D-5 SC-0200-3800 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0200-4123
92 D-7 SC-0201-1230 Screw (5/16" n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0201-4517
93 D-20 SC-0138-3800 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0138-4118
94 D-23 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0179-4125
9%5 D-28 SC-0198-3800 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0198-4122
9% D-30 SC-0138-3800 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0138-4118
97 | D32 15-121A-3800 gﬁfgfg%‘rrafgame Substitution 0L 11 15-021A-3800
98 D-33 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0122-4522
99 D-34 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0330-4422
100 | D-37 06-119A-3800 Crank For D-1 Substitution 01. 11 06-019A-3800
101 | D-38 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0122-4522
102 | D-39 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0330-4422
103 | D-43 06-102A-3400 Connecting Ring For | gypstitution oL 11 06-002A-3400
104 | D-46 06-101A-3800 Feed Cam Substitution 01. 11 06-001A-3800
105 | D-47 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0509-4515
106 | D-48 06-107A-3800 Feed Link Substitution 01. 11 06-007 A-3800
107 | D-50 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0107-4000
108 | D-52 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0107-4000
109 | D-56 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0500-4125
110 | D-58 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0500-4125
111 | D-64 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0193-4122
112 | D-67 06-111A-3800 Crank For D-58 Substitution 0L 11 06-011A-3800
113 | D-68 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0497-4122
114 | D-69 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0500-4125
115 | D-70 06-112A-3800 Shaft For D-72 Substitution 01. 11 06-012A-3800
116 | D-73 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0186-4118
117 | D-74 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0185-4124
118 | D-77 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0101-4000
119 | D-79 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0497-4122
120 | E-5 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0179-4125
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121 | E-11 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0531-4125
122 | E-18 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0365-4118
123 | E-20 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
124 | E-26 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
125 | E-29 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0531-4125
126 | F-10 07-105A-2700 Bobbin Substitution 01 11 07-008A-1230
127 | F-15 SC-0143-3800 Screw (M6 X 1.0) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0143-4114
128 | F-17 SN-0102-3800 Nut (M6X1.0) Substitution 01. 11 SN-0102-4000
129 | F-19 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0120-2118
130 | F-20 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0543-4525
131 | F-24 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0500-4125
132 | F-30 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0181-4116
133 | F-33 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0181-4116
134 | F-35 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=18) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0181-4116
135 | F-44 SC-0176-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0176-4118
136 A-31 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin | Substitution 02. 06 01-016A-2350
137 A-44 SC-0309-3800 Screw Substitution 02. 06 SC-0145-4114
138 | C-44 15-203A-3800 ggﬁfsrﬁrlfgegrgﬁmg Substitution 02. 06 15-103A-3800
139 | C-46 15-007A-5607 Xgﬁfsrﬁggeghgfi{ﬁng Substitution 02. 06 15-005A-3800
140 | C-47 15-206A-3800 Bushing For B-46 Substitution 02. 06 15-106A-3800
141 | C-48 11-009A-5607 Washer For C-46 Substitution 02. 06 15007 W-3800
142 | C-49 SN-0116-3400 Nut Substitution 02. 06 SN-0115-7400
143 | C-50 15-202A-3800 Rod For C-53 Substitution 02. 06 15-102A-3800
144 | C-68 15-026W-3400 Washer Additional Parts 02. 06
145 | D-42 06-102A-3800 Y-Rod Substitution 02. 06 06-002A-3800
146 D-78 06-139C-1600 Suspension Bracket Substitution 02. 06 06-039C-1600
147 | E-17 44-110A-3800 Wick Holder For E-16 | Substitution 02. 06 44-010A-3400
148 | E-25 44-124C-3400 0il Wick Holder For E-24 | Substitution 02. 06 44-024C-3400
149 | F-18 60-101A-3800 Belt Cover Ass'y Substitution 02. 06 60-001A-3800 2/4
150 | F-47 91-008C-1230 Oiler Substitution 02. 09 91-108C-1230 3/4
151 | B-76 06-140A-3800 Holder(A) For B-77 Substitution 02. 10 06-040A-3800 02. 4/4
152 | B-78 06-141A-3800 Holder(B) For B-77 Substitution 02. 10 06-041A-3800 02. 4/4
153 | C-24 15-117A-3800 Guide Block For C-15 | Substitution 02. 11 15-017A-3800 02. 4/4
154 | B-32 04-101A-3800 Needle Bar Substitution 02. 11 04-001A-3800 02. 4/4
155 | B-42 15-128A-3800 Block For B-36 Substitution 02. 11 15-028A-3800 02. 4/4
156 F-48 60-201A-3800 Belt Cover Ass'y Additional Parts 03. 03 03. 1/4
157 | B-23 04-008A-5607 Crank For B-32 Substitution 03. 03 04-008A-390A 03. 1/4
158 | C-25 15-123A-5607 Guide Plate For C-15 | Substitution 03. 02 15-023A-5607 03. 1/4
159
160
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